BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 502-600-1 00
Issue 2, May 1973
630, 1630, AND 2630 SERIES TELEPHONE SETS
COMMON INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INFORMATION
18 BUTTON
TELEPHONE SET

30-button CALL DIRECTOR® telephone sets.
• Include installation and positioning information
for 598-, 599-, 656-, and 657-type keys
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1973
Printed in U.S.A.
BSP 501-600-100-i02_1973-QS-Ol.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 1.2:16:46
Page 1
SECTION 502-600-100
• Add information on 657L key, 840157473 key
contact insulator, 840157200 and 840157218
contact strips, and D-180463 Kit of Parts
• Add information that proper contact strips,
collar, etc. for 635-type keys are now furnished
from factory with the key
• Add caution about carrying CALL DIRECTOR
telephone sets by switchhook assembly
• Show sets are now furnished from factory
equipped with KS-20419L1 buzzer
• Show current model 635-type keys are now
furnished with a hole in button for easy
lamp replacement
1.03 Refer to the appropriate Service section for
connection information or the Reference
section for ordering and piece-part information in
Division 502.
·
.Caution: Do not carry CALL DIRECTOR
telephone sets by the switchhook assembly.
Switchhook failure may be caused by
applying excessive strain to the switchhook
and mounting arrangement .•
2. INTALLATION
Bezel, Faceplates, and Mats
2.01 Current production 18-button telephone sets
are equipped with a two-piece bezel assembly
to retain the faceplate and mat. Early production
18-button and all 30-button sets are equipped with
a one-piece bezel assembly.
2.02 To place key designation strips or remove
the telephone set housing for component or
wiring changes, the faceplate and mat must be
removed.
2.03 To remove the faceplate and mat when
associated with a two-piece bezel:
(1) Pry with forefingers at both sides of faceplate
near lower edge (Fig. 2).
(2) This causes spring-loaded upper bezel to
move until lower edge of faceplate disengages
from lower bezel.
Page 2
Fig. 2-Prying Faceplate From Lower Bezel af Current
Production Telephone Set
2.04 To install the faceplate and mat when
associated with a two-piece bezel:
(1) Place mat on housing.
Note: Carefully align cutouts with collar on
keys and dial.
(2) Insert top edge of faceplate into upper bezel
and push bezel toward back of set.
(3) Maintaining pressure on upper bezel, snap
lower edge of faceplate into lower bezel.
Caution: Do not push faceplate into
position by running fingers along sharp
edge of lower bezel. If faceplate does not
seat properly, repeat removal and placing
procedure.
2.05 To remove the faceplate and mat when
associated with a one-piece bezel:
(1) Pry gently at top of bezel to release spring
clips.
(2) Raise top edge of bezel to clear dial and key
buttons.
(3) Move toward back of set to release from
guides on bottom edge of bezel.
BSP 502-600�100-i02_1973-05-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 12:17:06
2.06 To install the faceplate and mat when
associated with a one·piece bezel:
(1) Slide faceplate and mat into bezel.
(2) Align cutouts in mat with those in faceplate
and bezel.
(3) Place guides on bottom edge of bezel into
housing cutouts.
(4) Lower bezel over dial and key buttons.
(5) Press top edge to engage spring clips.
2.07 The one-piece bezel on early production
18-button telephone sets can be replaced with
a two-piece bezel as follows:

for signaling use:
(1) Remove P-10E837 screw (598-, 599-, 656-,
or 657-type keys) or the P-28E773 locking
pin from 635-type keys.
(2) Store screws or locking pin by taping to
inside of set base.
Note: When converting keys in concentrator
type telephone sets from locking to nonlocking,
an •840157473 insulator• must be installed
over the key contacts associated with the
operation of the concentrator units. (Refer
BSP S02-600-100-i02_1973-05-06.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 12:18:42
ISS 2, SECTION 502-600-1 00
TERMINAL
COVER
Fig. 7-Typical Connections to 635-Type Key
to the section on modular keys in Division 512
for details on installing the •insulator/insulating
detail) .•
2.17 To provide a second hold button for the
priority hold feature on early production
telephone sets, install a •599H (MD) or 657r,. key
in the first key position. Current production
telephone sets equipped with 635-type keys will
require the installation of a D-180411 Kit of Parts
in the second key module. The kit consists of
the following.
1-635A5C key
1-840151161 plug assembly
1-840151120 contact strip assembly
1-840151138 contact strip assembly
2.18 The 635AD5C key module is equipped to
provide four pickup keys, one cutoff key,
and a hold key. The key module is used in the
first module of the telephone set and has to be
equipped with 2 contact strip assemblies 2.14(1)(c)
and a piggy-back adapter •840155501 (Fig. 10)•
accommodates the slate 508-type mounting cord
plug.
2.19 The P-12A858 blocking ring is used to make
an individual pickup key inoperative on the
598-, 599-, 656-, and 657-type keys and is installed
as follows:
(1) Remove lamp block assembly from key (Fig.
11).
(2) Remove button retainer.
(3) Place blocking rings in plungers to be blocked.
(4) Reassemble button retainer and lamp block
assembly.
2.20 The P-23F594 button stop is used to make
. an individual pickup key inoperative on the
635-type keys is installed as follows:
(1) Remove collar.
Page 7
SSP 502·600-100-i0l_1973-05..07 .jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04, 2012 12:19:11
SECTION 502-600-100
840151039 (RJ
840151047 (GJ
NOTE:
LEAD END OF EARLY
PRODUCTION STRIPS WERE
BENT AT A 90 DEGREE ANGLE
Fig. 8-Contad Strip Used With 635-Type Keys
(2) Remove button and cap.
(3) Place button stop over lamp (Fig. 12}.
(4) Reinstall button, cap, and collar.
2.21 Any unused key module should be replaced
by a 105B (early production sets) or a 111B
(current production sets) apparatus blank.
2.22 Insulate and _!!tore unused 508-type plugs on
the 111B apparatus blank as shown in Fig.
13. Individual 508-type plugs can be insulated
Page 8
Fig. 9-Current Production 635-Type Key and Collar
Fig. 1o.--.a10155501 Adapte ..
and stored by taping a P-46C265 cover over the
contacts of the plug.
Dials
2.23 The dial mounting bracket will accommodate
either a .rotary dial or a TOUCH-TONE®
dial. To interchange dials:
(1) From TOUCH-TONE service to rotary, add
P-26E197 and P-26E198 adapter bracket to
rotary dial (Fig. 14}.
BSP 502-600-100·i02_1973-QS-Q8.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, {Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04, 2012 12:19:57
Fig. 11-Biocking Ring Installed In 590 or 650 Series
Keys
P-23F594
BUTTON STOP
53A LAMP
---h ""' '
•
· v ·
BUTTONS (LESS CAPS)
Fig. 12-Button Stop Installed in 635-Type Key
ISS 2, SECTION 502-600-100
--1119
APPARATUS
BLANK
AND STORED
Fig. 13-lnsulating and Storing 508-Type Plugs on
Ill B Apparatus Blank
(2) From rotary to either 10- or 12-button
TOUCH-TONE service, dial mounts directly
to frame assembly.
(3) Refer to appropriate Reference section for
faceplate and mat ordering information.
DIAL ADAPTER BRACKET
P-26EI97 FOR LEFT SIDE
P-26E198 FOR RIGHT SIDE
Fig. 14-Piacing Dial Adapter Brackets on Rotary Dial
When Converting from TOUCH-TONE Dial
Buzzers
2.24 •Current model CALL DIRECTOR sets are
furnished from the factory equipped with a
KS-20419L1 (10 volt AC only) buzzer (Fig. 15).
Page 9
BSP S02-600·100·l02_1973-QS-09.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, {Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 12:20:32
SECTION 502-600-100
KS-8109 BUZZER
MOUNTING BRACKET
Fig. 1 �Mounting Location for First Buzze ...
2.25 In early model CALL DIRECTOR sets,
KS-8100 type buzzers were mounted at
location shown in Fig. 15 and 17.
2.26 If a second buzzer is required, a KS-20419L1
can be mounted at any convenient location
using a single screw and KS-8109L2 at location
shown in Fig. 15 or 17 .•
Note: Telephone sets manufactured between
June 1964 and April 1966 and equipped with
a�e-piece bezel must have the P-44E409
bracket assembly (includes modified P-44E410
bracket, Fig. 16) installed before the KS-8109L2
buzzer can be mounted.
•Station Busy Lamp
2.27 To provide station busy lamp feature with
early production telephone sets equipped
for both handset and headset operation and 590
and 650 series keys install a P-90D033 Printed
Wiring Board Assembly, ordered separately, (Fig. 18)
as. follows:•
(1) Remove set housing.
Page 10
(2) Remove dial mounting plate (do not disconnect
leads).
(3) Remove right-hand dial mounting screw.
(4) Put screw through mounting hole from
component side of circuit board (in kit of
parts).
(5) Replace screw in dial mounting plate.
(6) Replace dial mounting plate.
(7) Replace set housing.
Note: Telephone sets associated with line
concentrator units will have the P-90D033
Printed Wiring Board Assembly mounted in
the 235- or 236-type KTU's.
•Lamps used with these sets to indicate
station busy lamp feature should be
of the 51A type.
2.28 To provide station busy lamp feature with
current production telephone sets equipped
for both handset and headset operation and 635-type
keys, a D-180463 Kit of Parts consisting of a
P-90D033 Printed Wiring Board Assembly and